8-Bit Shift Registers With Latched 3-State Outputs       74HC595
Dec. 2019 – R1.0.3                                                                                                      HTC 1/13
FEATURES
•  Wide Operating Voltage Range of 2.0V to 6.0V
•  8-Bit Serial-Input, Serial or Parallel-Out Shift
•  Outputs Directly Interface to CMOS, NMOS, and TTL
•  Low Input Current: 1.0µA
•  High Noise Immunity Characteristic of CMOS Devices

SOP-16 / TSSOP-16
DIP-16
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
74HC595D SOP-16
74HC595TD TSSOP-16
74HC595N DIP-16
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
DC Supply Voltage (Referenced to GND) VCC -0.5 7.0 V
DC Input Voltage (Referenced to GND) VIN -0.5 VCC + 0.5 V
DC Output Voltage (Referenced to GND) VOUT -0.5 VCC + 0.5 V
DC Input Current IIN - ±20 mA
DC Output Current IOUT - ±35 mA
DC Supply Current ICC - ±75 mA
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ - 150 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 150 °C
Note1. Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These
are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
8-Bit Shift Registers With Latched 3-State Outputs       74HC595
Dec. 2019 – R1.0.3                                                                                                      HTC 2/13
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS (Note 2)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Supply Voltage VCC 2.0 6.0 V
DC Input Voltage VIN 0 VCC V
DC Output Voltage VOUT 0 VCC V
Operating Free-Air Temperature Range TA -55 125 °C
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating ratings.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Package Order No. Description Package Marking Status
SOP-16 74HC595D 8-Bit Shift Resisters 74HC595 Active
TSSOP-16 74HC595TD 8-Bit Shift Resisters 74HC595 Contact Us
DIP-16 74HC595N 8-Bit Shift Resisters 74HC595 Active
8-Bit Shift Registers With Latched 3-State Outputs       74HC595
Dec. 2019 – R1.0.3                                                                                                      HTC 3/13
PIN CONFIGURATION
SOP-16 / TSSOP-16 / DIP-16
PIN DESCRIPTION